

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:
HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 26143 OF 2025

Between:

1. Keyur Akkiraju, S/o A Srinath, Aged about 22 years, Occ Lawyer, R/o 7-13/110, Sector II-A, Alkaapoor Township, Manikonda, Ranga Reddy, Telangana- 500 089

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by Secretary, Department of Legal Affairs
Ministry of Law and Justice, New Delhi - 110001
2. State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Home
Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, State Secretariat
Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh

3. State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Legal and Legislative Affairs and Justice, Law Department, State Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh

... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri.A SRINATH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order, direction or a writ. more specifically a writ in the nature of Mandamus declaring the phrase examine and scrutinize the police reports in the impugned provision section 20(8) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 as being intrusive and bad in law being opposed to the fundamental principle of investigation to be carried out only by the police as reiterated time and again by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and consequently set aside the same as unconstitutional, violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and pass.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A Srinath Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for R2 and 3 Home Department and Legal and Legislative Affairs and Justice, Law Department, Addl. Solicitor General of India for R1 Department of Legal Affairs Ministry of Law and Justice directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Department of Legal Affairs Ministry of Law and Justice, New Delhi - 110001

2. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Home Department,
Government of Andhra Pradesh, State Secretariat Building, Velagapudi,
Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh
3. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Legal and Legislative
Affairs and Justice, Law Department, State Secretariat Building,
Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or
through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition
and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should
not be admitted on or before 22.12.2025 for which date the case stands
posted for hearing:

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

"Issue notice to the respondents.

List on 22.12.2025".

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Department of Legal Affairs Ministry of
Law and Justice, New Delhi – 110001 (by RPAD- along with a copy of
petition and memorandum of grounds)

2. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Home Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, State Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh
3. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Legal and Legislative Affairs and Justice, Law Department, State Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh (2 and 3 by **Special Messenger**)
4. One CC to Sri. A Srinath Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP, for Department and Legal and Legislative Affairs and Justice, Law Department, High Court to Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (OUT)
6. One CC to Addl. Solicitor General of India, Department of Legal Affairs Ministry of Law and Justice, High Court to Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati [OUT]
7. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

**HC,J
&
RRR,J**

DATED:26/09/2025

List on 22.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.26143 of 2025

