

**WRIT PETITION NO: 26143 of 2025**

Keyur Akkiraju

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and others

...Respondents

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI****DATE : 3rd August, 2026**Present :

Advocate for Petitioner(s) : Mr A Srinath

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr T. Niranjan (Deputy Solicitor
General) for R.1,
GP for Home for R.2,
GP for Law & Legislative Affairs for
R.3P C :

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 prays for one last opportunity to file counter.

May do so at least two weeks prior to the date fixed, failing which matter shall be heard on the basis of available pleadings.

Learned counsel for petitioner shall also address on locus standi of petitioner to file this writ petition.

List on 29.09.2026.

LISA GILL, CJ**BALAJI MEDAMALLI, J**

Vjl